
 
GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 
 

RAJYA SABHA 
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 595 
TO BE ANSWERED ON 07.02.2022 

 
Scheme to set up agro based industry in rural areas 

 
595. SHRI SATISH CHANDRA DUBEY:  
 

Will the Minister of MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES be pleased to state: 

(a)  whether Government has formulated any scheme to set up some agro based industry 
in the rural areas of the country;  

(b)  if so, the details of allocated funds for these industries during current year and last 
three years, State/Union territory-wise; and  

(c)  the steps taken by Government for promoting agro based industries in the rural areas? 

 

 
ANSWER 

 
MINISTER OF MICRO, SMALL AND MEDIUM ENTERPRISES 

(SHRI NARAYAN RANE) 
 
(a): Ministry of MSME, through Khadi and Village Industries Commission (KVIC) is 
implementing Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP) Scheme for 
generating employment in the country, including the rural areas, by setting up of micro-
enterprises in the non-farm sector including Agro based food processing Industries.  
 
(b): State/UT-wise details of Margin Money (MM) target and achievement under PMEGP 
during the last three years and current year is at Annexure. 
 
(c): Ministry of MSME is also implementing ‘Scheme of Fund for Regeneration of 
Traditional Industries’ (SFURTI) Scheme on cluster basis in which the project/activities 
under Agro Based Industries are encouraged.  In addition, KVIC is also implementing Honey 
(Bee) Mission for promoting beekeeping to supplement the income of farmers, unemployed 
youth, adivasis, etc.  
 

* * * * * 
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Annexure 
 
Annexure referred to in reply to part (b) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 
595 for answer on 07.02.2022 
 

Margin Money target and achievement under PMEGP  
from 2018-19 to 2021-22 (as on 27.01.2022) 

(Rs. in lakhs) 

Sr. 
No. 

State/UT 
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 

2021-22 (as on 
27.01.2022) 

Target 
Achievem

ent 
Target 

Achievem
ent 

Target 
Achievem

ent 
Target 

Achievem
ent 

1 Jammu & Kashmir 
(UT) 

8030.86 15222 14417.74 11142.86 7804.17 18306.28 10569.73 33448.18 

2 Ladakh (UT) 0 0 0 0 780.42 1168.41 1081.87 704.63 

3 Himachal Pradesh 3374.67 4135.61 4300 3229.32 3643.96 3381.1 4520.00 2213.26 
4 Punjab 4895.21 4766.68 6000 3914.83 5918.03 5008.66 7294.71 3938.15 
5 Chandigarh (UT) 100 63.91 100 28.71 95.82 16 98.89 33.89 

6 Haryana 4944.96 5178.43 6500 4938.21 5998.41 5512.56 7417.41 4250.64 
7 Delhi 300 157.13 195 110.63 287.45 147.6 324.49 199.39 

8 Rajasthan 8209.96 7199.28 8600 8171.88 8094.02 8806.83 10874.64 5997.44 
9 Uttarakhand 3654.57 4098.38 4000 3440.03 3977.47 4536.61 5348.30 2499.30 

10 Uttar Pradesh 23326.06 19033.28 27000 21648 25719.1 32985.4 34657.47 25914.51 

11 Chhattisgarh 6720.84 6784.52 6133.26 6098.28 7603.01 6062.77 9311.88 3718.20 
12 Madhya Pradesh 12672.68 10002.28 8500 8063.63 19201.65 13807.82 21582.71 10338.14 

13 Sikkim 250 112.35 200 174.56 191.63 152.28 239.02 66.87 
14 Arunachal Pradesh 900 419.88 500 363.79 479.08 232.63 671.48 406.81 

15 Nagaland 3595.65 2349.67 3412.08 2650.24 4296.52 2045.46 4425.65 1394.13 
16 Manipur 3297.4 2041.06 2815.73 2036.3 5156.79 5899.02 6885.24 1775.06 
17 Mizoram 2768.62 1514.9 2101.59 1083.78 2893.48 1412.45 2965.57 430.30 

18 Tripura 3284.38 2314.24 2517.1 1835.39 3072.38 1829.57 3477.42 1125.07 
19 Meghalaya 3413.5 587.14 2971.7 569.17 3837.48 579.65 3903.67 360.62 

20 Assam  13290.45 4167.41 11207.8 3557.78 14589.04 4948.49 14794.18 2593.24 
21 Bihar 11524.03 9842 9000 6950.67 8466.18 7208.75 10426.73 4091.41 
22 West Bengal 7810.56 7568.78 9600 8487.4 8955.41 7425.32 11018.36 4425.62 

23 Jharkhand 6566.45 4535.69 4600 3749.79 5589.11 3847.8 6268.01 2074.49 
24 Odisha 8184.02 7856.18 7600 7816.86 7626.82 8748.07 10239.53 6409.85 

25 A & N Islands  350 318.52 300 146.16 287.45 186.12 324.49 143.28 
26 Gujarat 14869.7 25443.87 30921 28740.29 19651.54 20637.05 26174.71 22023.92 

27 Maharashtra 11365.52 15272.02 12521 11219.47 12196.93 8844.29 13806.63 8069.36 
28 Goa 641.59 237.23 300 244.36 287.45 156.65 324.49 151.96 
29 Andhra Pradesh 6468.12 9046.31 10580 9024.23 6799.38 6866.3 9099.19 6599.57 

30 Telangana 7687.6 7180.89 7600 7118.89 7181.46 6376.33 8845.96 5571.93 
31 Karnataka 8857.55 10725.32 15450 10681.14 10576.52 12504.26 14152.31 9776.18 

32 Lakshadweep 50 0 50 0 47.91 15.36 51.19 11.18 
33 Kerala 4388.22 5383.93 5500 5322.79 5094.4 5225.88 6860.54 4014.25 
34 Tamil Nadu 10886.83 13290.95 14000 12405.45 12424.33 13881.57 16785.63 10242.01 

35 Puducherry 200 150.7 150 117.26 143.72 116.81 177.90 109.92 

TOTAL 206880.00 207000.54 239644.00 195082.15 228968.52 218880.15 285000.00 185122.76 
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